



No. 09-696

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN J. KANE REGIONAL CENTERS - GLEN HAZEL,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

SARAH GRAMMER, AS ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE  
OF MELVINTEEN DANIELS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

PAULA G. SANDERS  
BARBARA A. ZEMLOCK  
POST & SCHELL, P.C.  
17 N. Second St.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 612-6027

MICHAEL R. LETTRICH  
MEYER, DARRAGH,  
BUCKLER, BEBENEK &  
ECK, PLLC  
600 Grant St., Suite 4850  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 261-6600

MALCOLM J. HARKINS III  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES F. SEGROVES  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 400 South  
Washington, DC 20004  
mharkins@proskauer.com  
(202) 416-6800

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The First Question Presented Was Raised Below.....	2
B. The First Question Presented Has Not Been Decided By This Court .....	5
C. The Second Question Presented Is Independently Worthy Of Plenary Review.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	7
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	6
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes, Cal. v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	7
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	7
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) .....	5, 11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) .....	11
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 151 .....	7
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7) .....	7
Federal Nursing Home Reform Amendments, Pub. L. No. 100-203, tit. IV, subtit. C, 101 Stat. 1330 .....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Nursing Home Data Compendium</i> (2008).....	10
Lauren Saunders, <i>Are There Five Votes to Overrule Thiboutot?</i> , 40 Clearinghouse Rev. 380 (2006).....	8
Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2008).....	8
Oral Arg. Recording, <i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg'l Ctrs. - Glen Hazel</i> , No. 07-2358 (3d Cir. May 20, 2008).....	5, 10
